

SECTION IVB

Listed on 05.05.2015

Court No. 1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No. 85

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 27061,
29072-29081, 29082, 28045-28052, 27993-27995, 35647-35661
OF 2014, 1060-1063, 1058 AND 13373-13374 OF 2015.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Paramjit Singh Virk

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Haryana State & Anr.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C)NOS. 27061, 28045-28052, 29072-29081, 29082 of 2014

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.10.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Delay condoned
Notice."

SLP(C) No. 27061 of 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice has been issued to both the respondents by Registered A.D. Post on 22.11.2014. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 29072-29081 of 2014

It is submitted that in terms of the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 17.10.2014, show cause notice to common respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in both SLPs and respondent Nos. 4 to 6 in SLP(C) Nos. 29072-29074 of 2014 was issued by Registered A.D. Post on 24.11.2014.

Service position is as under :-

SLP(C) Nos.	Total Respondents	V/A	C/A	A.D.	Neither A.D. nor unserved	Remarks
29072-29081 of 2014						
29072-29074/2014	6	3	-	-	1 & 2 and 4 to 6	Incomplete
29075-29081/2014	3	3	-	-	1-2	Incomplete

SLP(C) No. 29082 of 2014

It is submitted that in terms of the Court's order dated 17.10.2014, show cause notice to all 3 respondents was issued by Registered A.D. Post on 22.11.2014. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

Service is not complete on all three respondents.

SLP(C) Nos. 28045-28052 of 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice has been issued to the respondents by Registered A.D. Post on 24.11.2014.

Service of each matter is as under :-

SLP(C) No.	Total Respondents	A. D. Cards	V. A.	Neither A.D. nor unserved	Remarks
28045-28052 of 2014					
28045/14	2	-	-	1-2	Incomplete
28046/14	3 (Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are common)	-	3 (Counter affidavit not filed)	1-2	Incomplete
28047/14	2 (Both the Respondents are common)	-	-	1-2	Incomplete
28048/14	3 (Respondent Nos. 1-2 are common)	-	-	1-3	Incomplete

28049/14	8 (Respondent Nos. 1-3 are common)	-	-	1-8	Incomplete
28050/14	5 (All Respondents are common)	-	-	1-5	Incomplete
28051/14	10 (Respondent Nos. 1-2 are common)	-	-	1-10	Incomplete
28052/14	4 (Respondent Nos. 1-2 are common)	-	-	1-4	Incomplete

SLP(C) Nos. 27993-27995 of 2014

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.12.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Issue notice.
To be heard along with SLP ©
No.27061 of 2014."

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to both the respondents by Registered A.D. Post on 17.12.2014. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 35647-35661 of 2014

It is submitted that in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 15.12.2014, show cause notice to both common respondents was issued by Registered A.D. Post on 0.01.2015. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on both common respondents.

SLP(C) Nos. 1060-1063 and 1058 of 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.01.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“Delay condoned in filing substitution application(s).

Application(s) for substitution are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.

Notice.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) No. 27061 of 2014.”

SLP(C) Nos. 1060-1063 of 2015

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three respondent on 24.01.2015.

It is submitted that neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from the Respondent.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) No. 1058 of 2015

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents on 03.02.2015.

It is submitted that neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Respondents.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 27.4.2015, when the following orders was passed :-

“Respondent No.3 in SLP(C)28046/2014 seeks and is given four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit.

Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of the State of Haryana

in all the matters numbered above. He seeks and is given four weeks time to file the vakalatnama and the counter affidavit.

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the other respondents.

List again on 14.8.2015."

SLP(C)Nos. 13373-13374 OF 2015 :-

The matters above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.4.2015, when the Court was please to pass the following orders:-

"Delay condoned.

Notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.27061 of 2014 and connected matters.

List all the matters on 05.05.2015."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the five Respondents on 29.4.2015 by Regd. A.D. Post.

Service of show cause notice is awaited.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh