

SECTION IVB

Listed on 8.3.2016

Court No.11

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.26  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LRs.  
of deceased petitioner viz Sona Devi)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3

(Application for condonation of delay in filing  
substitution application)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.4

(Application for setting aside abatement)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)CC NO. 4141 OF  
2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and  
refiling the SLP)

Sona Devi (D) Thr. LR

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Anr.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate has filed Special Leave Petition on 05.06.2015 against the Judgment and Order dated 27.03.2014 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA No. 3975 of 2009 alongwith application for permission to file Special Leave Petition.

It is further submitted that Counsel for petitioner has also filed an application for substitution to bring on record the LR of deceased petitioner namely Sona Devi which is barred by time by 1181 days and Counsel has also

filed an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and application for setting aside abatement.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed two applications for condonation of delay in filing the SLP and refiling the SLP (i) there is a delay of 284 days in filing the SLP (ii) a delay of 227 days in refiling the SLP. There is a total delay of 511 days in filing and refiling the SLP.

It is further submitted that leave in SLP (C) No. 27061 of 2014 Entitled Paramjit Singh Virk Versus Haryana State & Anr. arising out of Common order was granted by the Hon'ble Court on 05.05.2015. The same is registered as Civil Appeal No. 4271/2015 and is pending (Copy of order dated 05.05.2015 is annexed as Annexure P-7 at page nos. 98-99 of the Paper Books).

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No. 13453 of 2015 Entitled Jaswinder Singh Versus State of Haryana & Anr. arising out of common order was disposed of by the Hon'ble Court on 08.05.2015 (Copy of order dated 08.05.2015 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No. 26165 of 2015 Entitled Jagmal Singh & Ors. Versus Haryana State & Ors. arising out of common order was disposed of by the Hon'ble Court on 16.11.2015 (Copy of order dated 16.11.2015 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that in SLP (C) No. 7223 of 2015 Entitled Naresh Kumar Versus State Of Haryana And Ors arising out of common order, while granting leave, appeal (Civil Appeal No. 3994 of 2015) was allowed by the Hon'ble Court on 22.04.2015. (Copy of order dated 22.04.2015 is annexed as Annexure P-6 at page no. 92-97 in the paper books).

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with  
this office report.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. U.S. Prasad, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip