

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4273-4280 OF 2015

Joga Singh & Ors. Etc. Etc.

....Appellants

VERSUS

State of Haryana & Anr. Etc. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate for the Appellants has expired. Accordingly, notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to all the 22 appellants through registered A.D. posted on 10.08.2015.

AD card duly signed has been received from appellants at serial nos. 1-6, 8-13, 15-16 and 19 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received from Appellant at Srl.nos. 7, 14 & 17 and unserved cover containing notices from appellant nos. 18 and 20-22 have been received back with Postal remarks "*Residing out of India*".

It is submitted that Ms. Usha Nandini, Advocate who appeared before this Court on 29.07.2016, has still not filed Vakalatnama on behalf of all the appellants despite four weeks time granted by this Hon'ble Court.

The above facts were brought into the notice of Ld. Registrar from time to time and the Ld. Registrar has on 09.09.2016 *inter-alia* passed the following order:

**"....C.A. No. 4273-4280/2015
Appellant Nos. 1 to 6, 8 to 13, 15, 16 & 19
have been served in alternative arrangement but no one
has entered appearance on their behalf.
As per postal remarks appellant nos. 18, 20 to
22 reside out of India and respondent nos. 7, 14 and 17
are still not served. View thus the matter shall be
processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber
for further orders...."**

It is further submitted that A.D. Card in respect of Appellant nos. 7, 14 & 17 is still awaited.

The appeal above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report for further orders.

Dated this the 01st day of December, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. **Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen (Advocate)** Appex Law Offices, D-238 (LGF), Jangpura Extn., New Delhi
2. **Ms. Usha Nandini (Advocate)** Lawyers' Chamber no. 111, R. K. Jain Block, Supreme Court of India, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110 001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR