

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4281-4290 OF 2015

Amrik Singh & Ors.

....Appellants

VERSUS

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate for the Appellants has expired. Notices for making alternative arrangement were issued to all the appellants through registered A.D. posted on 04.08.2015.

AD card duly signed has been received from Appellant no. 4 viz., Mahal Singh but no one has entered appearance on is behalf so far.

Unserved cover containing notices from rest of the appellants have been received back with Postal remarks "REFUSED".

The appeals were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 15.10.2015, when the following order was passed:

"The Office Report indicates that the appellant no. 4 has been served in the notice of alternative arrangement but no one entered appearance on his behalf.

The office report proceeds to state that the notice of alternative arrangement sent to the other appellants have been returned with the postal remarks "Refused". This refusal constitutes as a proper service and no one has entered appearance on their behalf also. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for further orders."

The matters above mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this Office Report.

Dated this the 06th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR